## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("FDOT") TO ASSIST WITH THE DESIGN OF GALT MILE STREET SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT SUCH FUNDING, FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER 453175-1-34-01; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the project is for the design of Galt Mile Street Safety Improvement;

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used toward the design of a new roadway surface, safety improvements to sidewalks and crosswalk, enhancements to loading areas, bike lanes, new lighting for nighttime safety and visibility, enhanced landscaping, trees, and new signage; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") has awarded the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") grant funds in the amount of \$500,000; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the design and construction of the project is \$6,400,000; and

WHEREAS, the design is to be completed by June 30, 2025; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the Florida Department of Transportation in the amount of \$500,000 to assist with the design of Galt Mile Street Safety Improvements.

and

RESOLUTION NO. 24- PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the State-Funded Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for funding to assist with the design of Galt Mile Street Safety Improvements, Financial Project Number 453175-1-34-01.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That the Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by proper City officials.

SECTION 5.	That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.			
	ADOPTED this	day of _	, 2024.	
ATTEST:			Mayor DEAN J. TRANTAL	
	ty Clerk R. SOLOMAN		Dean J. Trantalis  John C. Herbst	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:			Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman	
	y Attorney S J. ANSBRO	_	Warren Sturman	